From:

To: <u>Hearings</u>
Cc: <u>Edwina White</u>

Subject: HPE CM: Notifications Consent Submission: Group 542

Date: Friday, 8 May 2020 9:58:06 AM

Group ID: 542

Consent name: Bathurst Coal Limited

Consent number: CRC184166, CRC200500, CRC201366, CRC201367, CRC201368,

CRC203016, RC185622

Name: Rochelle Crossman

Care of: F T Dooley Limited Chartered Accountants

Mailing address 1:

Mailing address 2:

Suburb:

Town/City:

Post-code

Country:

Mobile phone:

Work phone:

Home phone:

Email:

Contact by email: Yes

Is a trade competitor: No

Directly affected: No

Consent support/hearing details

- CRC184166: support | NOT to be heard | will NOT consider joint hearing
- CRC200500: support | NOT to be heard | will NOT consider joint hearing
- CRC201366: support | NOT to be heard | will NOT consider joint hearing
- CRC201367: support | NOT to be heard | will NOT consider joint hearing
- CRC201368: support | NOT to be heard | will NOT consider joint hearing
- CRC203016: support | NOT to be heard | will NOT consider joint hearing
- RC185622: support | NOT to be heard | will NOT consider joint hearing

Reasons comment:

F T Dooley Limited is a Chartered Accountancy Firm located in Westport, Buller. The

firm is currently engaged by Bathurst Coal Limited (as a subsidiary of Bathurst Resources Limited) to provide payroll services in relation to the operations of Canterbury Coal Limited, Eastons Coal Supplies Limited, Cascade Coal Limited and Takitimu Coal Limited. F T Dooley Limited are submitting in favour of Bathurst Coal Limited's application out of respect for the professional relationship that we have established with the Company and the benefits that relationship brings to our business and others in the Buller Region. The outcome of this application has the potential to affect our business. We estimate the payroll services we provide to the Bathurst Group currently employs 1 full time equivalent member of our team. We therefore estimate the impact, if this consent were declined and all other factors remained the same, would be the loss of employment for 0.25 of an employee. If the consent were approved it may increase the required resource for performing payroll services but this is unable to be quantified from the information supplied. Bathurst Resources Limited have made considerable investment in rural communities throughout New Zealand and it's contribution to the economy of the Buller region is significant. This resource consent would strengthen and secure the future of Bathurst Coal Limited's Canterbury mine operations and contribute to the Group's wider New Zealand operations.

Consent comment:

(nothing entered)